

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE TRUST & SAFETY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN
NO. 22-277 AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

BETHANY J. M. PANDHER
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
333 S.E. 2nd Avenue
Miami, FL 33131

IAN C. BALLON
Counsel of Record
LORI CHANG
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
1840 Century Park East,
Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 586-7700
ballon@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TRUST & SAFETY PROFESSIONALS PERFORM THE ESSENTIAL FUNCTION OF CONTENT MODERATION IN THE MODERN INTERNET	3
A. The Trust & Safety Profession Has Developed Alongside Platforms to Lead All Aspects of Content Moderation.....	3
B. Content Moderation in Today’s Digital Forums Is Complex and Benefits Users and Platforms Alike	8
II. THE REGULATORY CONSTRAINTS ON CONTENT MODERATION IMPOSED BY TEXAS AND FLORIDA LIKELY WILL YIELD UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES THAT SUPPRESS SPEECH.....	13
A. Increased Costs Associated with Exercising Editorial Control Likely Will Result in Policy and Enforcement Changes That Suppress Speech	15

B. Mandatory Notice and Appeal Requirements Incentivize Platforms to Reduce Opportunities for Online Speech and Encourage Consolidation of Existing Platforms	21
C. Sweeping Carriage Obligations Undermine Platform Functionality and Contravene User Desirability.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Cox v. Reddit, Inc.,
 No. S22-87J1 (Just. Ct. Denton Cnty.,
 Tex. May 17, 2022)..... 19

Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton,
 573 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (W.D. Tex. 1099)..... 26

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 2041(h)..... 26

Fla. Stat. § 501.204(2)(d)..... 15

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041..... 1

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3) 10

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)(b)..... 15

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(6)(a)..... 13, 15

Fla. Stat. § 501.2051(3) 15

Tex. H.B. § 143.007(b)(1)..... 13

Tex. H.B. § 143.007(d) 13

Tex. H.B. § 143.007(e) 13

Tex. H.B. 20 1, 19. 26

Tex. H.B. 20 § 101 15

Tex. H.B. 20 § 102 15

Tex. H.B. 20 § 103 15

Tex. H.B. 20 § 104	15
Tex. H.B. 20 § 120.101	23
Tex. H.B. 20 § 143A.002.....	26

Other Authorities:

<i>Americans Support Free Speech Online but Want More Action to Curb Harmful Content</i> , KNIGHT FDN. (June 16, 2020), https://knightfoundation.org/press/releases/ americans-support-free-speech-online-but- want-more-action-to-curb-harmful-content .	27, 28
Bernard Marr, <i>How Much Data Do We Create Every Day? The Mind-Blowing Stats Everyone Should Read</i> , FORBES (May 21, 2018), https://www.forbes.com/sites/bernardmarr/20 18/05/21/how-much-data-do-we-create-every- day-the-mind-blowing-stats-everyone-should- read/	8
<i>Community Guidelines: Overview</i> , YOUTUBE (2023), https://www.youtube.com/howyoutubeworks/ policies/community-guidelines/	5
<i>Community Standards Enforcement Report: Q3 2023 report</i> , META (2023), https://transparency.fb.com/reports/communi ty-standards-enforcement/	12

- Corrections and Adjustments: Updated Methodology for Appealed Content on Facebook and Instagram*, META (Aug. 2022), <https://transparency.fb.com/policies/improving/corrections-adjustments>..... 24
- Daphne Keller, *Empirical Evidence of Over-Removal by Internet Companies Under Intermediary Liability Laws: An Updated List*, STANFORD L. SCH.: CTR. FOR INTERNET & SOC'Y (Feb. 8, 2021), <https://cyberlaw.stanford.edu/blog/2021/02/empirical-evidence-over-removal-internet-companies-under-intermediary-liability-laws/>..... 14
- Daphne Keller, *Lawful but Awful? Control of Legal Speech by Platforms, Governments, and Internet Users*, U. CHI. L. REV. ONLINE ARCHIVE (June 28, 2022), <https://lawreviewblog.uchicago.edu/2022/06/28/keller-control-over-speech>..... 5
- Daphne Keller, *Platform Transparency and the First Amendment*, 4 J. Free Speech L. 1 (2023), <https://journaloffreespeechlaw.org/keller2.pdf>..... 10, 17, 26
- Daphne Keller, *Reported Monthly Active Usage Data for Content Hosting Platforms*, at 15 (Apr. 29, 2022), <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Keller%20Testimony1.pdf> ... 26
- DSA Transparency Database: Analytics, TikTok*, EUROPEAN COMMISSION, <https://transparency.dsa.ec.europa.eu/analytics> 9

- DSA Transparency Database: Submission of clear and specific statements*, EUROPEAN COMMISSION, <https://transparency.dsa.ec.europa.eu/page/documentation>..... 19
- Emmet Lyons, *Elon Musk’s X Platform Fueled Far-Right Riots in Ireland, Experts Say*, CBS NEWS (Dec. 5, 2023), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/elon-musk-ireland-x-twitter-far-right-dublin-immigration/>..... 27
- Facebook Submission in Response to Subcommittee Questions for the Record, *Hearing on Disinformation Nation: Social Media’s Role in Promoting Extremism and Misinformation, Subcomm. On Commc’n & Tech. and the Subcomm on Consumer Prot. & Com. of the H. Comm. On Energy & Com.*, 117th Cong. (2021), <https://bit.ly/3QU0R4w>..... 10
- Facebook Unveils Appeal Process For When It Removes Posts*, YAHOO NEWS (Apr. 24, 2018), <https://sg.news.yahoo.com/facebook-unveils-appeal-process-removes-posts-092814445.html> 7
- Glyn Moody, *Copyright as Censorship: Abuse of the DMCA To Try to Delete Online News Is Rampant*, TECHDIRT (May 24, 2022), <https://www.techdirt.com/2022/05/24/copyright-as-censorship-abuse-of-the-dmca-to-try-to-delete-online-news-is-rampant/>..... 18

- Google Submission in Response to
 Subcommittee Questions for the Record,
*Hearing on Disinformation Nation: Social
 Media’s Role in Promoting Extremism and
 Misinformation, Subcomm. On Commc’n &
 Tech. and the Subcomm on Consumer Prot.
 & Com. of the H. Comm. On Energy & Com.*,
 117th Cong. (2021), <https://bit.ly/3He9sMf>..... 10
- Hanlin Li, *et al.*, *Measuring the Monetary Value
 of Online Volunteer Work*, 16 PROCEEDINGS
 OF THE SIXTEENTH INT’L AAAI CONF. ON WEB
 & SOCIAL MEDIA (2022), [https://aaai.org/
 papers/00596-19318-measuring-the-
 monetary-value-of-online-volunteer-work/](https://aaai.org/papers/00596-19318-measuring-the-monetary-value-of-online-volunteer-work/) 11
- Harsha Bhatlapenumarthy & James Gresham,
*Content Moderation and Operations: What Is
 Content Moderation?*, TR. & SAFETY PROF.
 ASS’N, [https://www.tspa.org/curriculum/ts-
 fundamentals/content-moderation-and-
 operations/what-is-content-moderation/](https://www.tspa.org/curriculum/ts-fundamentals/content-moderation-and-operations/what-is-content-moderation/) 6
- Harsha Bhatlapenumarthy & James Gresham,
User Appeals, TR. & SAFETY PROF. ASS’N,
[https://www.tspa.org/curriculum/ts-
 fundamentals/content-moderation-and-
 operations/user-appeals/](https://www.tspa.org/curriculum/ts-fundamentals/content-moderation-and-operations/user-appeals/) 21
- Help Center: I Don’t Think Facebook Should
 Have Taken Down My Post*, FACEBOOK,
[https://www.facebook.com/help/20908563312
 03011?helpref=faq_content](https://www.facebook.com/help/2090856331203011?helpref=faq_content)..... 22
- Help Center: Submit an Appeal*, PINTEREST,
[https://help.pinterest.com/en/article/review-
 your-reports-and-violations](https://help.pinterest.com/en/article/review-your-reports-and-violations) 22

<i>Integrity Reports, Third Quarter 2023</i> , META, https://transparency.fb.com/integrity-reports-q3-2023	24
Jan Eissfeldt, Jeff Lazarus & Pia Shah, <i>Industry Overview</i> , TR. & SAFETY PROF. ASS'N, https://www.tspa.org/curriculum/ts-fundamentals/industry-overview/intro-to-ts	4
Jennifer M. Urban <i>et al.</i> , <i>Notice and Takedown in Everyday Practice</i> , UC BERKLEY L. RES. PAPER NO. 2755628 (Mar. 22, 2017), http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2755628	14
<i>Macrotrends, Meta Platforms: Number of Employees 2010–2022</i> , META, https://www.macrotrends.net/stocks/charts/META/meta-platforms/number-of-employees	7
Maggie Engler, Jeff Lazarus & James Gresham, <i>Automated Systems and Artificial Intelligence</i> , TR. & SAFETY PROF. ASS'N, https://www.tspa.org/curriculum/ts-fundamentals/automated-systems-and-ai/uses	11, 12
Mike Masnick, <i>Masnick's Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible To Do Well</i> (Nov. 29, 2019), https://techdirt.com/2019/11/20/masnicks-impossibility-theorem-content-moderation-scale-is-impossible-to-do-well/	8
North America Man/Boy Love Association, WIKIPEDIA, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/North_America_n_Man/Boy_Love_Association	27

Number of Worldwide Social Network Users from 2017 to 2027, STATISTA (June 2022), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/278414/number-of-worldwide-social-network-users/>..... 8-9

Shubham Atreja *et al.*, *Remove, Reduce, Inform: What Actions Do People Want Social Media Platforms to Take on Potentially Misleading Content*, at 1 (October 2023), <https://bit.ly/3jTauUo>..... 27

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

User Appeals: Processing Appeals, TR. & SAFETY PROF. ASS'N, <https://www.tspa.org/curriculum/ts-fundamentals/content-moderation-and-operations/user-appeals/>..... 23
